THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF DECISION LIST No. 206-continued

APPROVALS-continued

| Tariff Item No. | Goods | R | ates of Du | ıty | Part | List No. | Effective | | |
|--------------------|---|------|------------|------|------------|-------------|-----------|---------|--|
| | | B.P. | MFN. | Gen. | II Ref. | | From | То* | |
| 74.04.04 | Brass electrode rule with embossed profile edge, for use in the manufacture of electrode shapes used in high fre- quency sheet-plastic welding machines | Free | ••• | 25% | 10.8 | 206 | 1/4/71 | 31/8/75 | |
| 84.06.69 | Gaskets: | Free | 20% | 25% | 10.2 | 206 | 1/7/67 | 30/6/74 | |
| 84.15.39 | Flake-ice making machines | Free | 15% | 25% | 10.1 | 206 | 1/7/71 | 31/7/73 | |
| 84.59.48 | Buffing machines, for tyres | Free | 20% | 25% | 10.2 | 206 | 1/7/71 | 31/7/74 | |
| 87.06.09 | Turntables for converting motor vehicles into articulated vehicles | Free | ••• | 15% | 10.8 | 206 | 1/7/67 | 31/7/73 | |

*Approvals lapse on the dates indicated, the goods thereafter being dutiable according to their substantive Tariff classification. If continuation of an approval is desired for a further period, formal application should be made to the Collector at least 6 weeks prior to the date of expiry.

| _ | - | | | | Mis | CELLANI | EOUS | | | | | | |
|-------------------|------------------------------------|----------|----------|----|-----|---------|------|-------|-----|---|-----|----|-----|
| Decisions C | ancelled: | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 30.03.09 | Oradexon vials . | • | •• | •• | •• | | | · · · | | | 50 | •• | |
| 30.03.09 | Pimafucin: . | • | •• | •• | •• | | •• | ••• | ••• | | | | |
| | Ophthalmic ointme | ent | •• | •• | •• | ••• | | | | | 161 | •• | •• |
| 30.03.09 | Pluryle R tablets . | • | •• | •• | •• | | •• | | •• | | 144 | •• | ••• |
| 30.03.09 | Super Plenamins . | • | •• | •• | •• | ••• | •• | •• | •• | | 77 | •• | |
| 39.07.10 | Plastic pirn sleeves . | | •• | •• | •• | ••• | •• | | •• | | 196 | •• | •• |
| 48.15. 0 9 | Paper, impregnatedthe manufacturer | | | | | •• | •• | ••• | •• | | 66 | •• | ••• |
| 84.06.69 | Gaskets: | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | (b) single orifice | .holed f | or bolts | s | •• | •• | | | | | 137 | •• | ••• |
| | | | | | | | | | | 1 | | | J |

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of August 1971.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

a sur a s

Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 234—Tariff Inquiry—New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement—Elimination of Margins— Footwear and Parts of Footwear (Ex Tariff Heading 64.03 and Tariff Item 64.05.00)

1. Tariff and Development Board Notice No. 226 (New Zealand Gazette of Thursday, 3 June 1971) gave notice of the Board's intention to recommend, if no representations were received to the contrary, in respect of the goods listed in the Schedule to that notice, reduction of the rates of duty applicable to imports of Australian origin to the levels of the British Preferential Tariff.

2. An objection to such action has been lodged in respect of the goods listed in the Schedule to this notice and the Board will, in accordance with its normal procedures, conduct a public hearing in the Boardroom, First Floor, Law Society Building, 26 Waring Taylor Street, Wellington, on Thursday, 11 November 1971, commencing at 10.30 a.m.

3. The purpose of the hearing will be to hear evidence on the proposed action as it affects these goods. The Board will also consider evidence placed before it regarding any of the rates of duty applicable to these goods and import licensing as it affects them.

4. Twelve copies of a typewritten statement of the evidence, to be presented under oath at the public hearing, should reach the Board's office no later than 29 October 1971. In preparing this evidence the "Notes for Guidance of Witnesses" prepared by the Board may be of assistance. Copies of these notes may be obtained from the Board's office.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of August 1971.

P.O. Box 5070, Wellington.

O. A. BLACK, Secretary, Tariff and Development Board.

SCHEDULE

| | | | | | | | | | | | Present Rates of Duty | | | | |
|-------------------|--------------------------------|---------------|------|--------|-------|------------------|-----------|------------|-------|--|-----------------------|--------------------|------|--|--|
| Number | | | | Descri | ption | | | | | BP | Aul | MFN | GEN | | |
| 64.03 64.03.03 | Footwear with Exceeding chi | | | | | 1 1 | •• | •• | | $27\frac{1}{2}\%$ Can $32\frac{1}{2}\%$ | 32 1 % | 50% | 70% | | |
| 64.03.04 | | or * per | pair | •• | •• | •• | •• | •• | •• | $\begin{array}{c} \text{Can } 32\frac{1}{2} \\ 20c \\ \text{Can } 25c \end{array}$ | 25c | 35c | 50c | | |
| 64.03.05 | Other sizes | •• | •• | •• | | •• | •• | | •• | $27\frac{1}{2}\%$ | 37 1 % | 52 1 2% | 70% | | |
| 64.03.09 | | or * per | pair | •• | •• | •• | •• | •• | •• | $\operatorname{Can} 32\frac{1}{2}\%$ | 40c | 60c | 72c | | |
| 64.05.00 | Parts of footwear | ar (including | | - | | | s) of any | material e | xcept | Can 36c | 271 0/ | 550/ | 650/ | | |
| *Where of | tornotivo rotos or | ·· | ••• | ·· | ·· | •• hish astro | ••• | ••• ••• | •• | 27 <u>1</u> % Can 32 <u>1</u> % | 37 <u>1</u> % | 55% | 65% | | |

*Where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.